
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Wednesday 29 January 2025 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors H Morgan (Chair), S J Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 

P Davis, N A M England, L Parker, T J Nelson and 

W L Tomlinson 

   

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 November 
2024.  
 

3 - 8 

4.0   Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral Update 
 
To receive an update on the Council’s progress to becoming Carbon 
Neutral.  
 

9 - 52 

5.0   Treasury Management Update Report 2024/25 and Treasury 
Management Strategy 2025/26 
 
To receive the Treasury Management 2024/25 update report and the 
2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy. 

53 - 136 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
6.0   2023/24 Audited Statement of Accounts 

 
To receive the statement of accounts for 2023/24. 
 

To 
Follow 

7.0   Final Year End Report to those Charged with Governance 
 
To receive the year end report from the External Auditors. 
 

To 
Follow 

8.0   Internal Audit Activity Report & Update to Internal Audit Charter 
 
To receive a report on the Internal Audit Activity and an update on the 
Internal Audit Charter. 
 

To 
Follow 

9.0   Updated Position of the AGS Action Plan 2023/24 
 
To receive an update on the position of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) Action Plan 2023/24. 
 

137 - 144 

10.0   Corporate Risk Register 
 
To receive the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

145 - 170 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 20 
November 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors H Morgan (Chair), S J Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 
P Davis, N A M England, T J Nelson and W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance: M Brockway (Director: Finance, People & IDT), J Clarke 
(Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), T Drummond (Principal Auditor), 
R Montgomery (Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager), 
E Rushton (Group Accountant) and R Phillips (Registrars, Public Protection, 
Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillors L Parker 
 
AU20 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU22 Report to the Audit Committee 
 
KPMG, External Auditors, presented their report to the Audit Committee.   
 
Since presenting the draft audit strategy for the 2023-24 audit to the Audit 
Committee in May 2024, KPMG had continued the risk assessment in order to 
further define and focus significant risks and this had resulted in changes to 
the planned approach. 
 
In relation to expenditure recognition, following completion of the risk 
assessment this was no longer deemed as having significant risk of fraud or 
error.  Given the size and volume of the expenditure streams, it had now been 
assigned as an ‘elevated’ inherent risk to the balance and would entail taking 
larger samples of expenditure transactions and cash payments. 
 
The draft audit strategy proposed a significant risk for the valuation of all 
council land and buildings. After completion of further risk assessment 
procedures and now with a detailed understanding of the balances and 
processes used to value Council land and buildings, it was concluded that the 
significant risk was with the property investment portfolio only and not the 
specialised buildings.  The accou
[...]
of 46 audits, eight were in progress, seven had been completed 
and six had been deferred due to a staff vacancy within the Audit Team.   
Recruitment was currently underway to fill the vacant post.   
 
Work continued on commercial contracts which included a total of nine 
Academy Trusts and two Town Councils and Internal Audit continued to look 
for opportunities to expand their commercial offering. 
 
Internal Audit maintained a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
which complied with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The 
Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager undertook an independent 
monthly check of completed audit files randomly selected to ensure they 
complied with the following: 
 

 Requirements of the PSIAS  

 Rules of the Code of Ethics  

 Agreed Internal Audit process and procedures  

 Approved Internal Audit Charter 
 
Following these checks, only minor internal Audit procedural issues had been 
identified and these had been fed back to Internal Auditors in order to aid 
continuous improvement within the service. 
 
In relation to the effectiveness of the Audit Committee, there were no specific 
legal requirements for this, but there were audit regulations to review the 
effectiveness of the systems of control and audit function.  The last review 

Page 5



 

 

took place in 2021.  Members were asked to consider undertaking the next 
review of the effectiveness of the audit committee in 2025/26 due to the recent 
elections and the Members on the Committee being relatively new. 
 
During the debate, some members were encouraged to see that follow up 
audits had taken place and that the gradings had moved from red to green.  
 
The Principal Auditor confirm that a lot of progress had been made particularly 
in areas that had required time to embed new processes and procedures.  
She informed Members that interviews were taking place shortly in respect of 
recruitment.    
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the information contained in this report in respect to the Internal 
Audit planned work undertaken between 1 July 2024 and 31 
October 2024 and unplanned work to date be noted;  
 

b) the review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee be agreed; 
and the report be noted. 

 
AU24 Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager presented the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
As set out in the Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee were responsible 
for overseeing the audit, governance and financial processes which included 
risk management. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register had been updated and was a reminder of the 
details of the risks in delivering the Council’s priorities.  Other risks would be 
documented at a lower level within specific service area teams. 
 
The main changes were two additional risks that had been added since June 
2024.  Benchmarking exercises had been undertaken against other Local 
Authorities in order to ensure a robust approach as there were always lessons 
that could be learnt.  A number of these local authority registers included 
challenges in relation to the delivery of major partnership projects and this 
was now reflected in the Council’s own risks.  These were not of major 
concern but they had been introduced in order to give a greater level of 
prudence. 
 
There were some clear links between risks against the Council’s priorities and 
further work to update the register this would be presented to the Audit 
Committee in January 2025. 
 

Page 6



 

 

During the debate, some Members felt that if there was no improvement in the 
Revenue Support Grant for Adults and Children’s social care in the next 3-4 
years that the Council could be in a similar position to many other councils 
nationally.  It was important to look at the risks and take them on board and he 
thanked the Members for their due diligence. 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager expressed that the 
Risk Register was a living document and that it set out common risks that 
local authorities across the country were facing. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.28 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2025 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee  

Wednesday 29  January 2025 

Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral Update 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Carolyn Healy - Cabinet Member: Neighbourhoods, 

Planning & Sustainability 

Lead Director: Katherine Kynaston - Director: Housing, Commercial and 

Customer Services 

Service Area: Housing, Commercial & Customer Services  

Report Author: Ian Wykes - Team Leader - Climate Change & Sustainability 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01962 384960 Email: Ian.Wykes@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

Key Decision: Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Cabinet - 19 September 2024 

Environment Scrutiny Committee – 4 December 2024  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

1.1 To note and review the update on Telford and Wrekin Council becoming Carbon 
Neutral. 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

To allow Audit Committee the opportunity to  
 

2.1 Note and review the Council’s progress on becoming Carbon Neutral as set out in 

the report to Cabinet on 19th September 2024 (Appendix A) and accompanying 

Action Plan (Appendix B) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Telford & Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral Update 
 

2 
 

 

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Tackling climate change is one of five priorities set out in the current Council Plan. 

In July 2019, the Council declared a climate change emergency and made a 

commitment to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. Through its 

support of a borough partnership the council is also playing a full part in helping 

the wider borough achieve the same target. 

 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

 

4.1 In summary the Cabinet report can be broken down into three sections  

 

 It provides an update of the work undertaken by the Council since the last report 

in October 2023. 

 

 It sets out the progress the Council has made against the net zero target and 

the way we measure emissions.  

 

 It includes an updated climate change action plan as set out in Appendix B 

 

4.2 In 2023/24 the Council achieved an overall reduction of 61% in CO2e emissions 

from a baseline of 2018/19. This is ahead of the 16% reduction based on a 

straight-line year on year reduction. 

 

4.3 To support this target the Council undertook a wide range of activities across its 

functions. These activities provided both direct benefits to borough residents and 

provided a wide range of other indirect co-benefits  through the investment of 

income and efficiency savings into frontline services. 

 

4.4 Direct benefits have  included.  

 

 Further improvements to the Council’s operational estate including the 

installation of energy efficiency measures. 

 Providing direct grants to residents who are in fuel poverty and support to those 

residents who can self-fund to install renewable technologies to their own 

properties.  

 Through NuPlace, building more energy efficiency homes 

 Continuing to improve the walking and cycling routes in the borough 

 Further delivery of Electric Vehicle charging points across the Borough 

 Introducing a car club for staff to reduce the council’s business mileage 

emissions. 

 Continuing to generate renewable electricity from the Council’s own solar farm 

at Wheat Leasows. 

 Improving green spaces and nature reserves.  

Page 10



Telford & Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral Update 
 

3 
 

 Continuing to reduce waste and support reuse. 

 

4.5 These actions are detailed in the Cabinet report.  
 

5 Alternative Options 
 

5.1 The alternative option would be to do nothing and not deliver on the Council’s  
 clima
[...]
T 

Service Area: Finance, People & IDT 

Report Author: Edward Rushton - Group Accountant 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 383750 Email: edward.rushton@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: 20th November 2023 

Report considered by: SMT – 14 January 2025 

Business Briefing – 23 January 2025 

Audit Committee – 29 January 2025 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Audit Committee Members are asked to recommend that Full Council: 
 

1.1 Note the treasury management activities to 31 December 2024 (Appendix A); 

 

1.2 By way of vote, recommend that Full Council approves the Treasury Strategy 

2025/26 (Appendix B), including the Annual Investment Strategy, together with the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (Appendix B para 3.0, which will apply 

from 2024/25 onwards and Treasury Management Prudential Indicators (Appendix 

Bii); and 

 

1.3 Note the Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix B para 4.0). 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



2024/25 Treasury Management Update Report and 2025/26 Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

2 
 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 During the financial year the minimum reporting requirements, as required by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003, are that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year, 

 a mid-year, (minimum), treasury update report and 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy.  

 
This report updates members on Treasury Management activities during 2024/25 
(mid year treasury update report) and details the Treasury Management Strategy  
recommended to be adopted for 2025/26 (annual treasury strategy).  The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The strategy in 2024/25 and recent years has been to limit investments in third 
parties, which reduces the Council’s exposure to counterparty risk, and where 
possible and appropriate to take advantage of lowest interest rates for borrowing.  
Maintaining high levels of very cheap temporary financing has generated surplus 
treasury management returns of more than £30m since 2015/16 which has reduced 
the impact of Government cuts to the Council’s grants and therefore helped to 
protect front line services. 
 

3.2 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 and the Cabinet’s 
proposals issued for consultation in January 2025 for 2025/26 to 2028/29 include 
an allowance for interest rates based on advice from the Council’s independent 
treasury management advisors which ensures that the Council’s budget in relation 
to Treasury Management is as robust as possible.  The Council will continue to 
receive regular advice from  independent expert advisors specialising in all aspects 
of local government treasury management and we will act in accordance with the 
advice received.  

 
3.3 The report also sets out expected external financing requirements.  We have an 

excellent track record of complying with all the treasury management and prudential 
indicators and limits agreed by Council and are operating well within the overall 
approved credit ceiling.   
 

3.4 The proportion of the Council’s net revenue budget used to service loan repayment 
at the time of the MTFS Strategy 2024/25 was 9.9% in the current financial year.  
This compares to 9.5% for the average unitary authority, and a reduction of 0.8% 
on prior year.  At the 31 December 2024 the projected figure for 2024/25 had fallen 
to 8.23% which reflects capital programme reprofiling during the year.  
 

Page 54



2024/25 Treasury Management Update Report and 2025/26 Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

3 
 

3.5 The Council has increased its external financing requirements 
[...]
07 

     

Borrowing (excl. PFI) 371.324 422.667 51.343 420.312 

Investments (excl. NuPlace) 17.868 31.200 13.332 15.000 

Net indebtedness 353.456 391.467 38.011 405.312 

 
The strategy for 2024/25 remains consistent with that outlined in the 2024/25 
Treasury Strategy which was agreed for approval at Full Council on 29 February 
2024 and by this committee on 31 January 2024.  The Strategy is also a continuation 
of that used in recent years which has provided considerable benefits to the Council, 
i.e. to:- 

 take new borrowing within shorter maturities before gradually lengthening 
maturities, and  

Page 55



2024/25 Treasury Management Update Report and 2025/26 Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

4 
 

 take advantage of longer term loans when opportunities arise.  
 

Latest financial monitoring projections indicate a benefit of £1.7m from treasury 
management during 2024/25 which is supporting the provision of front line services 
and the Council’s overall financial position. 
 
Borrowing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To date in 2024/25 £20.1m of our PWLB loans have matured and a further £27.7m 
are due to mature before the end of the financial year. Two new PWLB loans totalling 
£15m have been taken (see Appendix A para. 3.1).  Alongside this, short term 
borrowing has been used to fund short term cash flow requirements. 
 
 As referred to in para. 3.1 above, a large part of the Council’s total existing borrowing 
and planned further borrowings relates to funding projects which will deliver 
important and significant housing and regeneration benefits as well as generating 
some income. These are budgeted to generate returns in excess of the annual loan 
repayment charges and other operating costs. 
 
The lender of one Lenders Option Borrowers Option (LOBO) loan has exercised 
their rights under the terms of the loan and the loan, £5m, has been repaid.  
 

 Investments 

 
The overall investment strategy for 2024/25 is to gain maximum benefit but with 
sec

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 29 
January 2025 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors H Morgan (Chair), S J Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 
P Davis, N A M England, L Parker and T J Nelson 
 
In Attendance: T Drummond (Principal Auditor), L Gordon (Mayor & Member 
Support Officer), P Harris (Finance Manager - Corporate & Capital Finance), 
R Montgomery (Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager), 
E Rushton (Group Accountant), R Phillips (Registrars, Public Protection, Legal 
& Democracy Service Delivery Manager) and L Stanway 
 
Apologies: Councillors W L Tomlinson 
 
AU25 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
AU26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU27 Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral 

Update 
 
The Interim Service Manager: Community Services informed Members that 
tackling climate change was one of five priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
In July 2019, the Council declared a climate change emergency and made a 
commitment to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. Members 
heard that through the support of a borough partnership the council was also 
playing a key part in helping the wider borough achieve the same target.  
  
The Project Support Officer: Climate Change & Sustainability explained that 
the Climate Change team had been working closely with the Council's biT 
services on leisure centre updates totalling to a £1.1 million investment to 
improve energy efficiency. In addition, Members heard that the Council had 
undertaken a wide range of activities across its functions, including providing 
direct grants to residents who were in fuel poverty and support to those 
residents who can self-fund to install renewable technologies to their own 
properties, through NuPlace, building more energy efficiency homes and 
continuing to improve the walking and cycling routes in the borough. There 
had also been further delivery of Electric Vehicle charging points across the 
Borough and the introduction of a car club for staff to reduce the council’s 
business mileage emissions. The Committee were advised that as a result of 
the Council's efforts, in 2023/24 the Council achieved an overall reduction of 



 

 

61% in CO2e emissions from a baseline of 2018/19. Members were ask to 
note that this was ahead of the 16% reduction based on a straight-line year on 
year reduction. 
  
Members expressed their appreciation for the update and the efforts of the 
team and the significant commitment to reducing carbon emissions across the 
Council's services. Members noted the increased interest from businesses in 
these initiatives and echoed the need to promote eco-friendly practices and 
aligning business interests with the Council's environmental goals. However, 
the Committee requested greater clarity on how specific actions contribute to 
CO₂ reduction and associated costs and more information regarding the EV 
charge point rollout. The Interim Service Manager: Community Services 
advised that this was still under consideration and that it was to be addressed 
in a future report to the Committee.  
  
Members noted the update.  
 
AU28 Treasury Management Update Report 2024/25 and Treasury 

Management Strategy 2025/26 
 
The Group Accountant provided the Committee with an overview of the 
Treasury Management Update Report 2024/25 and the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2025/26 recommended to be adopted for 2025/26, 
which the Committee were required to consider before it was to be presented 
to Full Council.  
  
Members heard that the strategy for 2024/25 and previous years had been to 
limit investments in third parties, which reduced the Council’s exposure to 
counterparty risk, and where possible and appropriate to take advantage of 
lowest interest rates for borrowing. The Committee were advised that 
maintaining high levels of very cheap temporary financing had generated 
surplus treasury management returns of more than £30m since 2015/16 which 
had reduced the impact of Government cuts to the Council’s grants and 
therefore helped to protect front line services. The Group Accountant informed 
Members that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 and 
the Cabinet’s proposals issued for consultation in January 2025 for 2025/26 to 
2028/29 included an allowance for interest rates based on advice from the 
Council’s independent treasury management advisors which ensured that the 
Council’s budget in relation to Treasury Management was as robust as 
possible. The Council would continue to receive regular advice from 
independent expert advisors specialising in all aspects of local government 
treasury management and would act in accordance with the advice received. 
The Committee were asked to note that the Council had an excellent track 
record of complying with all the treasury management and prudential 
indicators and limits agreed by Council and were operating well within the 
overall approved credit ceiling. 
  
The Group Accountant advised the Committee that the strategy for 2024/25 
remains consistent with that outlined in the 2024/25 Treasury Strategy which 
was agreed for approval at Full Council on 29 February 2024 and by the Audit 



 

 

Committee on 31 January 2024. The Strategy was also a continuation of that 
used in recent years which has provided considerable benefits to the Council. 
Members heard that a large part of the Council’s total existing borrowing and 
planned further borrowings related to funding projects which delivered 
important and significant housing and regeneration benefits as well as 
generating some income. These were budgeted to generate returns in excess 
of the annual loan repayment charges and other operating costs.  
  
Following the presentation, Members extended their thanks to the Link Group 
for the training and ongoing support provided to the committee and expressed 
appreciation to the officers involved in developing the strategies that enable 
the council to generate revenue through investments, which in turn benefit 
local residents. The Committee sought clarification on whether capital 
investment projects must demonstrate a social benefit rather than being solely 
for financial return, and were advised by the Group Accountant that this was 
the case, and that the majority of increased spending was directed toward 
initiatives that deliver tangible benefits within the borough. The Group 
Accountant cited NuPlace as an example, which focused on providing social 
housing and protecting green spaces. The Committee highlighted the 
importance of understanding the relationship between borrowing and assets, 
noting that the council’s assets significantly outweigh its borrowing and 
stressed the importance of monitoring prudential indicators.   
  
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a) the treasury management activities to 31 December 2024 (Appendix A) 
be noted  

b) the Treasury Strategy 2025/26, including the Annual investment 
Strategy, together with the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators be recommended to Full 
Council for approval; and  

c) the Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted  
 
AU29 2023/24 Audited Statement of Accounts 
 
The Finance Manager provided the Committee with an update on the audit of 
the Council’s accounts for 2023/24 and advised that they were seeking 
approval of the Statement of Accounts and delegated authority to make any 
final changes required to the Statement of Accounts prior to publication.  
  
Members heard that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 and associated Amendment regulations, the Chief Financial 
Officer certified the draft statement of accounts in May 2024. These were 
presented to Audit Committee on the 29 May 2024, made available for public 
inspection and provided to the external auditors to undertake the audit of 
accounts. The Committee were asked to note that at the time of the meeting 
KPMG had substantially completed the audit and that Members would be 



 

 

notified of any further material changes as appropriate. However these were 
expected to finalised ahead of the statutory backstop date.  
  
Members thanked the Finance Manager for the update and upon being put to 
a vote it was: 
  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a) The 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved 
b) Delegated authority be granted to the Chair to sign the Letter of 

Representation and; 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director: Finance, People & IDT, 

following consultation with the Chair, to make any final changes 
required to the Statement of Accounts prior to publication   

 
AU30 Final Year End Report to those Charged with Governance 
 
KPMG, External Auditors presented the year-end report for the year ended 31 
March 2024.  
  
The External Auditors acknowledged the complexity of the audit and 
expressed confidence in KPMG’s experience and capability. Members heard 
that this was the first audit conducted by KPMG following the transition from 
Grant Thornton, which had required adjustments from the council’s finance 
team. The External Auditors noted that while the statutory deadline was the 
end of February, the aim remained to issue an unqualified opinion and 
confirmed that any significant issues would be reported back to the 
committee, though none were currently anticipated. The finalisation of asset 
re-categorisation was outstanding but expected shortly.  
  
The audit had focused on areas of significant risk and complex accounting, 
consistent with the previously presented audit plan. This included work on 
pension liabilities, which involved actuarial estimates. Members heard that no 
changes had been identified that affect the general fund. Two control 
recommendations were being made, linked to audit adjustments, particularly 
around asset valuation. It was noted that the remaining tasks were 
administrative and expected to be completed promptly.  
  
The External Auditors explained that there had been particular attention paid 
to expenditure and the risk identified around building variations. However, the 
audit work had now been completed in this area. Members heard that pension 
liability work had also been completed, with a minor audit adjustment 
identified and was deemed to be immaterial, with the overall assessment 
considered to be optimistic. The Committee were asked to note the 
expenditure testing after year-end had showed no issues. The External 
Auditors confirmed that group accounts included NuPlace, with the primary 
figure of interest being the property valuation. It was advised that this work 
was now complete with no issues. The External Auditors noted that NuPlace’s 
accounts were also audited separately, with no concerns raised. 
  



 

 

The External Auditors advised the Committee that the Annual Governance 
Statement had been reviewed and was found to be consistent with council 
activities. Members heard that at the time of the meeting the substantive audit 
work has been completed, and that further background and contextual 
information had been outlined in the report.  
  
During the discussion Members asked about the potential material impact on 
council finances from incorrect assumptions around interest rates and pension 
obligations. The External Auditors assured the Committee that there would be 
no immediate impact on the general fund and that pension liabilities were 
complex and reflect future obligations calculated at present value. Members 
heard that while poor asset performance could lead to increased 
contributions, this would require strong evidence and would only affect long-
term planning. 
  
Members thanked the External Auditors and noted the update.  
 
AU31 Internal Audit Activity Report & Update to Internal Audit 

Charter 
 
The Principal Auditor provided the Committee with an update on the activity of 
internal audit, the changes to the internal process and the Audit Charter.  
  
Members heard that the key focus for the audit team had been the completion 
of audits on the annual audit plan and fulfilling commercial contracts. The 
Principal Auditor advised that the report detailed the  status of any reports 
previously issued and reported to Audit Committee. However, asked Members 
to note that once reports had reached a green status and have been reported 
to Members they were excluded from future Audit Committee reports. The 
Principal Auditor assured the Committee that they were confident that controls 
had and would continue to improve in all areas where recommendations have 
been made. It was noted that there were no other issues to bring to the 
attention of the Committee at this time.  
  
The 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan was previously approved by the Committee at 
the May 2024 meeting and the progress made against this plan had been 
outlined in Appendix A of the report. The Principal Auditor noted that from a 
total of 46 audits (not including Adult Social Care, as not yet agreed), 10 
audits were in progress, 7 have been completed and 9 have been deferred 
due to a staff vacancy within the audit team which had now been filled.  
  
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager provided Members with 
an update on the Audit Charter, advising Members that the Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee required the Committee to approve the 
Internal Audit Charter on an annual basis. Members heard that the Internal 
Audit Charter defined Internal Audit's purpose, authority and responsibilities, 
consistent with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager advised 
Members that the standards were changing and that the Charter had been 
reviewed and changes made to reflect the requirements of the PSIAS. 



 

 

  
Members were asked to note that S2.4.3 of appendix B outlined non-audit 
related areas of responsibility, and had been included for transparency.  
  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a) The information contained in the report in respect to the Internal Audit 
planned work undertaken between 1 November 2024 and 31 
December 2024 and unplanned work to date be noted 

b) The revised Internal Audit Charter 2025/26 be approved  
 
AU32 Updated Position of the AGS Action Plan 2023/24 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead presented an update report in 
relation to the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement action plan. Members 
were asked to note that the original action plan had previously been shared as 
part of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee was informed that all actions outlined in the plan have either 
been completed or were progressing significantly. There were no concerns to 
report at this stage. 
 
It was noted that a refreshed action plan will be developed as part of the 
2024/25 governance update and will be presented to the Committee at the 
May meeting. 
 
Members noted the update.  
 
AU33 Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager provided the 
Committee with an update on the Corporate Risk Register, which outlined the 
key risks facing the authority that may impact its ability to achieve strategic 
objectives. It was noted that the register had been brought to the previous 
meeting, and since then, there had been minimal changes to the identified 
risks or the associated mitigating actions. 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager highlighted that the 
register now provided improved clarity on the risks and how they align with the 
Council’s priorities, in response to previous feedback from the Committee. 
During the discussion Members queried whether the presentation on Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) risks would be incorporated into the Corporate Risk Register. 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager acknowledged that AI-
related risks were expected to become significantly more prominent in 
2025/26. While these were not yet reflected in the current version of the 
register it was confirmed that future iterations will include this emerging area 
of risk. 
 
Members noted the update.   
 



 

 

The meeting ended at 7.31pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 28 May 2025 

 


